# CH \$840.00 912

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM764059

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC		10/27/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quadion LLC		
Street Address:	1100 Xenium Lane N.		
City:	Plymouth		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55441		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	912727			
Registration Number:	908920			
Registration Number:	926775			
Registration Number:	891582			
Registration Number:	3076149	GLOBAL EXPRESS		
Registration Number:	1483056	MINNESOTA RUBBER		
Registration Number:	1686048	Q MINNESOTA RUBBER		
Registration Number:	3500940	Q MINNESOTA RUBBER & PLASTICS		
Registration Number:	581372	QUAD		
Registration Number:	916632	QUAD		
Registration Number:	916740	QUAD		
Registration Number:	956442	QUAD		
Registration Number:	915638	QUAD		
Registration Number:	917508	QUAD		
Registration Number:	921586	QUAD		
Registration Number:	917636	QUAD		
Registration Number:	915052	QUAD		
Registration Number:	916121	QUAD		
Registration Number:	958592	QUAD		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007888 FRAME: 0566

900728471

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	922820	QUAD
Registration Number:	898382	QUAD
Registration Number:	951358	QUAD
Registration Number:	1383365	QUADION
Registration Number:	1382686	QUADION
Registration Number:	645116	QUAD-RING
Registration Number:	1382685	Q
Registration Number:	1383364	Q
Registration Number:	4931311	QUNITON
Registration Number:	4931313	QUNITON
Registration Number:	4931315	QUNITON
Registration Number:	4985271	QMONIX
Registration Number:	5070174	QUTOPLEX
Registration Number:	5070175	QULTIMAX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,anastasia.sotiropoulos@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Kestrel - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Quadion)#page1.tif source=Kestrel - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Quadion)#page2.tif source=Kestrel - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Quadion)#page3.tif source=Kestrel - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Quadion)#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release"), dated as of October 27, 2022, is made by Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Quadion LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of November 13, 2018 made by Grantor in favor of KKR Loan Administration Services LLC ("KKR") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2018 at Reel 006500, Frame 0993 (the "KKR Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to KKR a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the KKR Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain Amendment No. 1 to the First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of December 12, 2018 (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Amendment No. 1") by and among KKR, the Collateral Agent, the Grantor and the other parties thereto and (b) that certain Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of December 14, 2018 (the "IP Assignment"; together with the KKR Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement") by and between KKR and the Collateral Agent which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 19, 2018 at Reel 006557/0470, Collateral Agent assigned all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. Collateral Agent hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral arising in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement and assigns, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws requiring application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title: Associate Counsel

# SCHEDULE 1

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications**

Owner	Application Number	Registration Number	<u>Trademark</u>	
Quadion LLC	72/358453	912727	CROSS SECTION OF QUAD- RING AND O-RING - MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	
Quadion LLC	72/358454	908920	CROSS SECTION OF QUAD- RING AND O-RING - MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	
Quadion LLC	72/358456	926775	CROSS SECTION OF QUAD- RING AND O-RING - MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	
Quadion LLC	72/294844	891582	CROSS SECTION OF QUAD- RING AND O-RING - MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	
Quadion LLC	78/550078	3076149	GLOBAL EXPRESS	
Quadion LLC	73/633447	1483056	MINNESOTA RUBBER	
Quadion LLC	74/138102	1686048	Q MINNESOTA RUBBER & DESIGN OF Q	
Quadion LLC	77/257868	3500940	Q MINNESOTA RUBBER & PLASTICS AND DESIGN OF Q	
Quadion LLC	71/644561	581372	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/316112	916632	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326403	916740	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326397	956442	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326399	915638	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326401	917508	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326400	921586	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326404	917636	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326406	915052	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326398	916121	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326405	958592	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/351504	922820	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326407	898382	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	72/326402	951358	QUAD	
Quadion LLC	73/537894	1383365	QUADION	
Quadion LLC	73/522351	1382686	QUADION	
Quadion LLC	72/015480	645116	QUAD-RING	
Quadion LLC	73/522350	1382685	STYLIZED Q	
Quadion LLC	73/537892	1383364	STYLIZED Q	
Quadion LLC	86/666099	4931311	QUNITON	
Quadion LLC	86/666159	4931313	QUNITON w/Stylized Q	
Quadion LLC	86/666180	4931315	Q QUNITON w/Reflection	
Quadion LLC	86/705947	4985271	QMONIX	
Quadion LLC	86/883234	5070174	QUTOPLEX	

Quadion LLC	86/883249	5070175		ULTIMAX
-------------	-----------	---------	--	---------

**RECORDED: 10/27/2022**